sale to the Back-Up Bidder and retain the defaulting party�s deposit as 
liquidated damages.  
(j) Subject to Court approval, in the event that the Property is sold to a 
Successful Bidder other than the Buyer (the �Alternative Transaction�), then 
the Buyer shall be paid a break-up fee in the amount of two-hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000) (the �Break-Up Fee�).  If approved by the Court, 
the Break-Up Fee shall be deemed an allowed administrative expense of the 
Debtor�s estate under sections 503(b) and 507(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code, 
payable to Buyer in immediately available funds concurrently with the